“Earnings per share” (“SFAS No. 128”), and SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 98 (“SAB 98”). SFAS No. 128 requires
companies with complex capital structures to present basic and diluted EPS. Basic EPS is measured as the income or
loss available to common shareholders divided by the weighted average common shares outstanding for the period.
Diluted EPS is similar to basic EPS but presents the dilutive effect on a per share basis of potential common shares
(e.g., contingent shares, convertible securities, options, and warrants) as if they had been converted at the beginning of
the periods presented, or issuance date, if later. Potential common shares that have an anti-dilutive effect (i.e., those
that increase income per share or decrease loss per share) are excluded from the calculation of diluted EPS.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

See Note 2(Z) to the consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus for discussions on
recently issued accounting announcements. We are currently evaluating the potential impact, if any, of the adoption of
the above recent accounting pronouncements on our consolidated results of operations and financial condition.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
Comparison of Nine Months Ended September 30, 2009 and September 30, 2008.

The following table sets forth the results of our operations for the periods indicated as a percentage of net sales:

Quarter Ended
September 30, % of

Quarter Ended
September 30, % of

2009 Sales 2008 Sales
Sales $ 67,821,080 100% $ 53,725,596 100%
Cost of Sales (57,246,206) 84.41% (47,254,631) 87.96%
Gross Profit 10,574,874 15.59% 6,470,965 12.04%
Selling Expenses (706,664) 1.04% (878,893) 1.64%
General & Administrative Expenses (614,806) 0.91% (734,976) 1.37%
Total Operating Expense (1,321,470) 1.95% (1,613,869) 3.01%
Operating Income / (Loss) 9,253,405 13.64% 4,857,096 9.04%
Other Income (Expense) (4,814,163) 7.10% (320,037) 0.60%
Earnings Before Tax 4,439,242 6.55% 4,537,058 8.44%
(Income Tax Expense) / Deferred
Tax Benefit

(686,232)
1.01%

(216,770)
0.40%

Net Income $ 3,753,010 5.53% $ 4,320,288 8.04%
Earnings Per Share
Basic $ 0.22 $ 0.25
Diluted 0.18 0.20
Weighted Average Shares
Outstanding
Basic 17,272,756 17,272,756
Diluted 21,136,392 21,182,756

Sales. Our sales include revenues from sales of our fresh pork, frozen pork, and processed food products. During the
quarter ended September 30, 2009, we had sales of $67,821,080 as compared to sales of $53,725,596 for the quarter
ended September 30, 2008, an increase of approximately 26.24%. Our sales for our various product categories in the
third quarter of 2009 are summarized as follows:

Edgar Filing: ENERGROUP HOLDINGS CORP - Form S-1/A

89

59

Edgar Filing: ENERGROUP HOLDINGS CORP - Form S-1/A

90

Sales by product category, in
dollars:

Third
Quarter
2009

(amount)
% of Total
Sales